Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
Meeting to be held in Zoom on
Monday, 11th January, 2021 at 10.30 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
G Almass -

Beeston and Holbeck;

P Carlill -

Calverley and Farsley;

D Chapman S Firth M Harland (Chair) -

Rothwell;
Harewood;
Kippax and Methley;

H Hayden -

Temple Newsam;

D Jenkins -

Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J McKenna M Midgley M Robinson S Seary -

Armley;
Kippax and Methley;
Harewood;
Pudsey;

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
link below. This will take you to the meeting home page where you can access Leeds City
Council’s YouTube channel, and the meeting can be viewed live from there:
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=10112

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rob Clayton
Tel: 37 88790
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3
If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2020

7 - 12

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 16 November 2020
7

FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2020/21MONTH 7 (OCTOBER)

13 54

To consider a report from the Head of Democratic
Services that introduces information regarding the
projected 2020/21 financial health position of those
service areas that fall within the Board’s remit at
Month 7 (October 2020).
8

INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2021/2022
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic
Services that introduces the Executive Board’s
initial budget proposals for 2021/22 for
consideration, review and comment on matters and
proposals that fall within the Scrutiny Board’s remit.

C

55 186

Item
No
9

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
PERFORMANCE REPORTING: CULTURE AND
AN EFFICIENT, ENTERPRISING AND HEALTHY
ORGANISATION

187 204

To consider a joint report of the Director of
Resources and Housing, Director of City
Development and Director of Communities and
Environment on performance in service areas that
fall under the scrutiny board’s remit.
10

COVID-19: AGILE WORKING APPROACH AND
ESTATE REALISATION - SECOND REPORT

205 214

To receive a report from the Director of Resources
and Housing looking at how the Council has
developed new ways of working in response to the
Covid-19 pandemic. This is the second report on
this subject area focusing on the wellbeing of
employees and the support that has been provided
throughout the pandemic. A further report on
estate realisation is planned for the February
meeting of the Board.
11

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

12

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 15th February 2021 at 10.30am (Premeeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

D

215 240

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
MONDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor M Harland in the Chair
Councillors G Almass, P Carlill,
D Chapman, S Firth, H Hayden, D Jenkins,
J McKenna, M Midgley, M Robinson and
S Seary

CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, and thanked Cllr Hayden for Chairing
the last meeting in her absence.
53

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

54

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

55

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

56

There were no late items.
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

57

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

58

There were no apologies for absence.
Minutes - 12 October 2020

59

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2020,
were approved as a correct record.
Matters arising
In relation to Minute 47, Board Members were advised that no response had
been received from the Secretary of State to the joint letter sent by the Chairs
of Strategy and Resources and Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny
Boards, in relation to Social Care Funding.
The Board was disappointed that no response had been received from
Government.

60

With the agreement of both Chairs, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser said that he
would send a follow up letter.
Leeds City Council contribution to Welcome to Yorkshire
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 11th January, 2021

Page 7

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services advised the Scrutiny Board
Strategy and Resources on Leeds City Council’s contribution to Welcome to
Yorkshire.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member
for Resources
 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
 James Mason – Welcome to Yorkshire
Chief Officer Financial Services presented the report advising Board Members
of the following:
 A brief history of pooling in the region and the current pooling position;
 
[...]
eed for a robust business plan to include resources, better
governance and sustainability.

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates - 2020/21
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board members with
an up to date position on collection of business rates and council tax in
financial year 2020/21. This report follows interest shown by Board members
at the Scrutiny Board meetings in July and September as to how collection
rates for both Council Tax and Business rates had been impacted by the
Covid-19 pandemic.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council, and Executive Member
for Resources
 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
The Chief Officer Financial Services introduced the report informing the Board
of the following points:
 Business rates collections were slightly worse than council tax
collections due to the climate we are currently operating in, with it
showing 5.19% behind last year’s collection rate, this equated to
£16.7m. It was noted that this is after all the relief that Central
Government had provided to local businesses;
 Members attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the submitted report
which showed the collection rates and comparisons with previous
years;
 The deficit on the Collection Fund for this year was forecast to be
£43.9m. Government had announced this could be spread over the
next three years. As part of the Government spending review it is
expecting that there may be some support, although it was noted that
not all local authorities were experiencing the same issues in collection
rates.
In responding to questions from Members the Board were informed:
 The figures provided were assuming a Council Tax increase of 2.99%
based on previous years. For next year the figures have been looked at
and will be provided to Executive Board in December.
 £8.9m provided for the hardship fund had been distributed to those
who are on the local council tax support scheme with £150 to each
claimant with new claimants also provided with an element of the
hardship fund.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 11th January, 2021

Page 9

Members were mindful that an increase in Council Tax bills would be difficult
at this current time for some families.

62

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Covid-19: Agile working approach and Estate Realisation
The report of the Director of Resources and Housing and the Director of City
Development set out the changes that we have seen over the last 6 months in
the way that staff are working, the support which has been provided and the
approach to home and agile working moving forwards. It also set out the
implications and opportunities this has for the estate and the work underway
to right size and remodel it to ensure it meets the expectations of staff and
supports agile and flexible working and changing service delivery
requirements.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council, and Executive Member
for Resources
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
 Graham Sephton – Head of HR in Resources and Housing
 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management
The Board was informed of the following points:
 8,000 staff have been supported to work from home this included
looking at the wellbeing of staff working from home and in the
workplace;
 Covid safe workplaces to enable staff to work in the office. It was noted
that future working in the workplace will change with a greater flexibility
on work space to allow more collaboration and team work;
 Surveys undertaken to assess the wellbeing of staff and their
experiences of working from home and in the workplace. It was noted
that more than half the staff are happy to work from home for more
than half the week.
Responding to questions from Members the Board were provided with the
following information:
 S
[...]
e Council’s estate. Buildings
in other localities will be assessed to check running costs, maintenance
issues, to see if can be updated to become greener or likely investment
opportunities; It was recognised that some buildings could become
multi-functional with front facing services marrying up with back office
services;
Members were advised that the Civic Hall is currently being heated
where people are working. It was noted that the Civic Hall will be linked
to the district heating system in the future
Members were also advised of other factors in relation to estate
realisation. Flexibility in the existing lease arrangements and whether
recent investment had taken place were two factors to consider.
It is proposed that Housing Offices will provide services for the
community in partnership with other organisations such as health
partners which will be beneficial to residents as well as services.

RESOLVED - To note the content of the report.
Work Schedule
The report of the Head of Governance Services requested consideration of
the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the municipal year 2020/21.
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report.
The Board was advised that the meeting scheduled for January would focus
on budget proposals and the agile working approach.
The Board requested that the productivity matrix workflow be added to the
work programme and could feature as an element of a future report on agile
working and estate realisation.
It was noted that the work programme was appended to the submitted report.
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENTS
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 11th January, 2021

Page 11

The Chair said that this had been a challenging year for everyone. She
thanked everyone for all their hard work over the past year.

64

As the Board do not meet in December, she wished everyone a Merry
Christmas and a Happy New Year.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
The date and time of the next meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and
Resources) will be Monday, 11th January 2021, at 10.30 am (Pre-meeting for
all Board Members at 10.00 am).
The meeting concluded at 12:25

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 11th January, 2021

Page 12

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Rob Clayton
Tel: 0113 37 88790

Report of the Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)
Date: 11 January 2021
Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2020/21– Month 7 (October)
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy
and Resources) with information regarding the projected 2020/21 financial health
position of those service areas that fall within the Board’s remit at Month 7
(October).

2.

Background information

2.1

The net revenue budget for the general fund for 2020/21 was set at £525.7m with a
savings target of £28.4m identified before the emergence of the Covid-19
pandemic.

2.2

Following the closure of the 2019/20 accounts, the Council’s general fund reserve
stands at £31.5m. The 2020/21 budget assumes further use of £9.0m from this
reserve during the current financial year. It is anticipated that general fund balances
will be added to in year but in light of the potential impact of COVID-19 on capital
receipts this position will be kept under review.

2.3

Financial monitoring continues to be undertaken on a risk-based approach where
financial management resources are prioritised to support those areas of the budget
that are judged to be at risk, for 
[...]
s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1

Main issues
This report provides a summary of performance information relating to the Best City
Priority: Culture and the Best Council Ambition: An Efficient, Enterprising and Healthy
Organisation, both of which fall within the scope of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny
Board.

2

Best Council Plan Implications (click here for the latest version of the Best Council
Plan)
This report provides an update on progress in delivering the council priorities in line with
the council’s performance management framework.

3

Resource Implications
There are no specific resource implications from this report, although some performance
indicators relate to financial and other value for money aspects.

Recommendations
Members are recommended to:


Note the latest performance information contained in this report and the issues which have
been highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support
improvement over the coming year in any of these areas.

Page 187

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1.

This report is a periodic performance update to Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Board
providing a summary of the Best Council Plan Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that
relate to both the Culture priority and the Best Council ambition of being an Efficient,
Enterprising and Healthy Organisation. The report is based on the most recent
performance results submitted to the council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) in
November 2020.

2.

Background information

2.1.

Members will note that the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the council’s key
outcomes and priorities. This report provides an overview of the relevant key
performance indicators relating to this plan, enabling the Scrutiny Board to consider
and challenge the council’s performance in these areas.

2.2.

This report includes two appendices, the first is a summary of the most recent KPI
results relevant to the Strat
[...]
hy organisation’.


Our People Strategy 2020-25 sets out our ambition to be the Best Place to Work
with a clear focus on creating a great all round employee experience for all staff,
with the support of their leaders and managers working in a positive organisational
culture, driven by our council values.

3. Resource Implications


As requested, this report outlines the costs associated with the provision of
equipment to enable 8000+ council staff who have been asked to work more
regularly from home since March 2020.

Recommendations
a) Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board is asked to:
I.

Note the contents of this report

II.

Consider the latest Wellbeing Pulse Survey findings and the support the
council is providing.

III.

Note the costs allocated with providing equipment to enable 8000+
employees to work from home, as directed in line with Covid19 government
advice.

IV.

Note the plans for further consultation with all stakeholders about future
working arrangements and patterns, especially in relation to those currently
working from home.

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

To provide Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board with an update on the wellbeing
support being provided to all employees, including a specific reference, as
requested, to the practical arrangements of those working from home.

1.2

To share latest plans for further engagement around future working arrangement
and patterns.

2.

Background information

2.1

The Council conducted 3 Wellbeing Pulse Surveys with employees during 2020 – in
May, June and October.

2.2

Naturally, the feelings and experiences of our staff have changed over time, in
response to the different restrictions and outlooks at various stages of the
pandemic. The unique experiences and issues for both frontline staff and those
working from home continue to be addressed.

2.3

As well as Covid19 challenges, the council has also experienced significant
financial pressures and change. This was cited by a growing number of empl

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, S Firth, H Hayden, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, M Midgley, M Robinson and 
S Seary 

 
 
 

65 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

66 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

67 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

68 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

69 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies.  
 

70 Minutes - 16 November 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2020 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

71 Matters arising  
 

It was noted, that in recent meetings there had been discussions in relation to 
a letter sent to the Government asking for a long term funding solution for 
Adult Social Care Services from Cllr Harland as Chair of Scrutiny Board 
Strategy and Resources and Cllr Hayden as Chair of Scrutiny Board Adults, 
Heath and Active Lifestyles. This was originally sent in September, but as yet 
no response had been received. Members were advised of a follow up letter 
seeking that response which would be circulated to them, and that Board 
Members would be informed when a reply is received.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

The Board noted that Cllr Jenkins had requested a follow up in relation to 
Welcome to Yorkshire. The Chair advised that she would consider a follow up 
either in a written briefing or in a report to a future Board meeting. 
 
 

72 Financial Health Monitoring 2020/21- Month 7 (October)  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided members of the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) with information regarding the 
projected 2020/21 financial health position of those service areas that fall 
within the Board’s remit at Month 7 (October). 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources; 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing; 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services. 
 
The Chief Officer Financial Services presented the report informing the Board 
Members of the following points: 

 This report covers this financial year for 2020/21 up to October and 
going forward; 

 The report showed a balanced position and included: 
o Cost of severance in relation to Early Leavers Initiative (ELI); 
o Proposals as to how the balance had been achieved including 

none Covid savings, ELI savings; 
o Adult Social Care and Government funding; 
o Collection fund deficit; 
o Housing Revenue Account;  
o Dedicated schools fund; 
o Council Tax and Business Rates. 

 
The Board was advised that Capital Receipts and none Covid savings had 
been used to mitigate the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), and this had 
been reported to Executive Board throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 
 
 

73 Initial Budget Proposals for 2021/2022  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided members of the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) with the Executive Board’s initial 
budget proposals for 2021/22 for consideration, review and comment on 
matters and proposals relating to service areas that fall within the Scrutiny 
Board’s remit. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services 
 
Members were informed that this report detailed the proposals for 2021/22 
and also the provisional budgets for 2022/23 and 2023/24. This report took 
into consideration the spending review announced on 25th November 2020, it 
was noted that subsequent to the report being issued there had been an 
announcement on the 17th December, around the provisional local 
government financial settlement. This had been reviewed and information 
provided to Members. The Board were advised that the settlement means the 
Council is better off by £560,000. 
 
The report covered the spending review, economic forecast, Council tax and 
business rates forecast, the devolution deal and the gain share. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Board was informed of the 
following: 

 Loss of income related to the Covid-19 pandemic is compensated by 
the government scheme who provide 75p in every £1. The government 
had also said that there will be additional funding of around £2.3m for 
each month that we are in lockdown. This will be taken into account 
when reporting to the Executive Board in February; 

 It was noted that the courts had been holding virtual meetings, but at 
the time of the meeting there were no figures in relation to court fee 
income. However, the Chief Officer said that she would come back with 
the information; 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is within the Council budget, 
therefore, is taken into consideration. Members were provided with a 
detailed explanation as to how the Council proposes to mitigate MRP in 
the budget for 2021/22, although it was recognised that it has had 
some impact on the budget proposals. It was noted that at full Council 
in 2016, the Members had agreed to MRP adjustments to ensure that 
frontline services were not cut; 

 The Board was provided with an explanation of the Massachusetts 
Institute of Technology (MIT) and Regional Entrepreneurship 
Accelerator Programme (REAP), Leeds is participating in the 
programme. Funding from the Business Rates Pool had assisted with 
the employment of an individual to develop the plan and procure a 
programme which will be starting soon. Discussions are ongoing with 
WYCA to gain access to monies to support the recovery of the 
economy throughout the region to encourage recovery from the 
pandemic. The Board requested more information on this and to have 
an oversight on decision making in relation to this; 

 There are reserves for Adult Social Care (ASC) totalling £17.7m with 
some established for unprecedented events, therefore there could be a 
need to use some of these reserves to deal with Covid issues, this was 
contained within the submitted report. It was noted that full Council will 
consider the precept for ASC in relation to Council tax in 2021/22; 

 It was recognised that in relation to right to buy there would be a loss of 
income. However, the Board was advised that the plan was to build 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

300 council homes per year and that the Council continue lobby 
government around the technicalities of right to buy; 

 Members were advised that information would be provided in relation 
to budgeted amounts for staff in ASC; 

 It was recognised that there had been an increase in voids, and that 
this had been due to health and safety of staff visiting and repairing 
properties during the pandemic. The Board was advised that once 
restrictions have been lifted the amount of voids would be lowered as 
there was still a significant waiting list for those wanting council 
accommodation. 

 
The Chair said that this was an unprecedented year, and the approach to 
developing budget proposals, with closer involvement of scrutiny boards, was 
good and had produced much more dynamic conversation on budgets, and 
for Members to have input through scrutiny. She thanked the staff in finance 
for all their hard work on the Council budget at this current time. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Board was informed that due to 
staff leaving through the Early Leavers Initiative (ELI) there would be some 
difficulties and pressures. However, a robust decision making process had 
been used, including detailed business cases, to ensure there were plans in 
place for business continuity and to address our priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
  

74 Performance Reporting: Culture and An Efficient, Enterprising and 
Healthy Organisation  

 
The report of the Director of Resources and Housing, Director of City 
Development and Director of Communities and Environment provides a 
summary of performance information relating to the Best City Priority: Culture 
and the Best Council Ambition: An Efficient, Enterprising and Healthy 
Organisation, both of which fall within the scope of the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr. James Lewis – Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Chris Shillito - Performance & Improvement Officer 

 Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer Economic Development 

 Graham Sefton -  Head of HR in Resources and Housing 
 
Members were informed that this report was a periodic performance update to 
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Board providing a summary of the Best 
Council Plan Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that relate to both the Culture 
priority and the Best Council ambition of being an Efficient, Enterprising and 
Healthy Organisation. The report was based on the most recent performance 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

results submitted to the council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) in 
November 2020.  
  
Member’s attention was drawn to the two appendices, the first was a 
summary of the most recent KPI results relevant to the Strategy & Resources 
Scrutiny Board portfolio areas, the second showed a breakdown of the 
council’s workforce profile. 
 
Members were informed that due to the impact of Covid on the culture sector 
some figures were significantly lower especially in the case of museums and 
galleries. Also due to restrictions there have been no major events. Although, 
it was hoped that some events would be able to go ahead in the forthcoming 
year and that as restrictions are lifted, museums and galleries would start 
reopening.  
 
Members were advised that there was a number of concerns in relation to 
staff employed in this sector due to the impact of the pandemic which may 
have led to some staff seeking employment in other sectors. 
 
Member’s discussions included: 

 The morale of staff as detailed in the Pulse Survey. They recognised 
that HR were supporting individuals in relation to wellbeing and mental 
health concerns and in setting up staff who are working from home to 
ensure that they have the correct equipment. 

 Use of online facilities in relation to museums and galleries. 

 Focus on the workforce provided through the Pulse Survey including: 
o Equality and religion; 
o Signposting to appropriate network groups and support; 
o Relaunch of the exit interviews; 
o Encouragement of staff to complete the survey; 
o Mid-year check-in for all staff. 

It was reiterated that staff had done well to continue to provide services for the 
community through a very challenging period. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 

75 Covid-19: Agile working approach and Estate Realisation - second 
report  

 
The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided the Scrutiny 
Board Members with an update on the wellbeing support being provided to all 
employees, including a specific reference, as requested, to the practical 
arrangements of those working from home. The report also shared the latest 
plans for further engagement around future working arrangement and 
patterns. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member 
for Resources  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

 Graham Sefton -  Head of HR for Resources and Housing 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 HR are looking at how to engage with staff going forward as we move 
towards more home working in the future;  

 HR continue to assist and support staff who are going into the office 
especially if the person is going in for wellbeing issues; 

 Over 50% of staff who were surveyed were happy and were of the view 
that they were receiving support from their managers and were 
supported to work at home; 

 Staff appraisals had not taken place this year due to the circumstances 
created by the pandemic. However, staff were completing mid-year 
check-ins asking staff about the support received and about their 
wellbeing. These were due to be completed by end of January; 

 Managers were being requested to update business plans where 
necessary especially in relation to posts where staff had left on ELI; 

 IT equipment had been provided to those staff that required it to work 
at home, with 13,000 pieces of equipment being distributed to staff. 
Some equipment had been bought but the council had also recycled IT 
kit where possible; 

 It was noted that in the future staff would combine working from home 
and going to the office and that office working would be for more 
collaborative working. HR were engaging with the unions on this and 
further proposals will be brought forward in the future. 
 

 Member’s discussions included: 

 Praise for how quickly staff had got straight in to working from home; 

 The positive feedback from staff in the Pulse Surveys, although they 
recognised that it was difficult to retain a positive happy attitude with 
the continued lockdown restrictions; 

 Recognition that staff were receiving support through a variety of 
means but were of the view that it was difficult to substitute coming 
together to have conversations, as it was a different experience 
meeting on line and could be seen as a barrier; 

 It was noted that there was an established system in relation to listing 
equipment such as IT and furniture that had been provided to enable 
staff to work from home; 

 Request for information in relation to IT kit provided to Members and 
number of items recycled. 

 
The Chair said that this report covered some really important issues and was 
of the view that the Board had an important part to play in how the council 
adapts and changes its ways of working in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 

 

76 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services requested Members to 
consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the Board that the meeting in 
February would consider reports in relation to: 

 White Rose Energy and Robin Hood Energy – Update Report, 
Implications and alternative suppliers  

 Social Value Update - Procurement  

 BAME CLT Action Plan  

 Covid-19: Agile working approach and Estate Realisation (third report) 
 
Members requested that the report on Social Value and Procurement should 
include apprenticeships and larger schemes. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources will be on 15th 
February 2021, at 10:30am (with a pre meet at 10:00am for all Board 
members). 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:10 


